

In the
Supreme Court
for the
State of Nevada

Electronically Filed
May 01 2017 12:42 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

WYNN LAS VEGAS, LLC d/b/a WYNN LAS VEGAS,
Appellant and Cross-Respondent,

v.

YVONNE O'CONNELL,

Respondent and Cross-Appellant

*Appeal from Judgment on Jury Verdict,
Eighth Judicial District Court, State of Nevada in and for the County of Clark
District Court Case No. A-12-671221-C · Honorable Jennifer P. Togliatti*

APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF

LAWRENCE J. SEMENZA III, ESQ. (7174)
CHRISTOPHER D. KIRCHER, ESQ. (11176)
JARROD L. RICKARD, ESQ. (10203)
SEMENZA KIRCHER RICKARD
10161 Park Run Drive, Suite 150
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
(702) 835-6803 Telephone
(702) 920-8669 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Appellant and Cross-Respondent,
Wynn Las Vegas, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
A. Constructive Notice	3
B. Apportionment Of Damages	3
C. Future Pain And Suffering	4
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. After Falling In Wynn's Atrium Area, O'Connell Spends The Remainder Of The Day Gambling At Wynn And Another Casino.....	7
B. O'Connell Continues To Seek Medical Treatment For Numerous Unrelated Conditions.....	8
C. O'Connell Fails to Disclose Any Retained Medical Experts And Provided Untimely And Insufficient Disclosures For Her Treating Physicians	10
D. The District Court Rejects Wynn's Motion In Limine And Permits O'Connell To Introduce Testimony From Two Of Her Treating Physicians.....	12

E.	O'Connell Fails To Present Evidence Establishing Wynn Had Notice Of The Substance That Caused Her Fall	13
F.	O'Connell Intentionally Fails To Apportion Her Damages	16
G.	O'Connell's Only Expert Evidence Is Untimely And Unreliable.....	18
H.	The Jury Returns A Verdict For O'Connell And The Court Denies Wynn's Renewed Motion For Judgment As A Matter Of Law	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT		23
ARGUMENT		27
A.	This Court Reviews The District Court's Rulings On Wynn's Motions De Novo	27
B.	The Jury's Finding Of Liability Against Wynn Is Clearly Contrary To The Law	27
1.	To Establish Negligence, O'Connell Must Demonstrate Wynn Actually Did Something Wrong	27
2.	O'Connell Cannot Prove Constructive Knowledge Under Nevada's Standard.....	28
3.	O'Connell Cannot Prove Constructive Knowledge Under Any Standard.	30
C.	O'Connell's Case For Damages Also Fails As A Matter Of Law	34
D.	At A Minimum, O'Connell's Judgment Should Be Reduced To Eliminate Her Damages For Future Pain And Suffering.....	38
1.	Damages for Future Pain and Suffering Require Expert Testimony	39

2.	O'Connell's Only Medical Experts Should Have Been Rejected as Untimely	41
3.	The Testimony of Dr. Dunn and Dr. Tingey Was Not Reliable	43
	CONCLUSION	45
	AFFIRMATION	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. National Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 760 S.W.2d 139 (Mo. App. 1988).....	33
<i>Baxter v. Vandenneovel</i> , 686 S.W.2d 908 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1985).....	38
<i>Craig v. Franklin Mills Assocs., L.P.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 547 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	33
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Mahlum</i> , 114 Nev. 1468, 970 P.2d 98 (1998).....	35
<i>Dudley v. Prima</i> , 84 Nev. 549, 445 P.2d 31 (1968).....	27
<i>Eldorado Club v. Graff</i> , 78 Nev. 507, 377 P.2d 174 (1962).....	29
<i>Emert v. City of Knoxville</i> , 2003 Tenn. App. LEXIS 813, WL 22734619 (Ct. App. Tenn. Nov. 20, 2003).....	38
<i>FCHI, LLC v. Rodriguez</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Rep. 46, 335 P.3d 183 (2014)	42
<i>FGA, Inc. v. Giglio</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Rep. 26, 278 P.3d 490 (2012)	29
<i>Foster v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 128 Nev. 773, 291 P.3d 150 (2012).....	27, 28
<i>GES, Inc. v. Corbitt</i> , 117 Nev. 265, 21 P.3d 11 (2001).....	35
<i>Goomar v. Centennial Life Ins. Co.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 319 (S.D. Cal. 1994)	43, 44

<i>Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. v. Berry,</i> 128 S.E.2d 311 (Va. 1962)	32
<i>Gutierrez v. Sutton Vending Serv.,</i> 80 Nev. 562, 397 P.2d 3 (1964).....	39
<i>Hallmark v. Eldridge,</i> 124 Nev. 492, 189 P.3d 646 (2008).....	43
<i>Hammerstein v. Jean Dev. West,</i> 111 Nev. 1471, 907 P.2d 975 (1995).....	29
<i>Hare v. Opryland Hospitality, LLC,</i> U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97777 (D. Md. Sept. 17, 2010).....	43
<i>Harrington v. Syufy Enters.,</i> 113 Nev. 246, 931 P.2d 1378 (1997).....	27
<i>Haws v. Bullock,</i> 592 S.W.2d 588 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1979).....	38
<i>Kleitz v. Raskin,</i> 103 Nev. 325, 738 P.2d 508 (1987).....	36
<i>Krause Inc. v. Little,</i> 117 Nev. 929, 34 P.3d 566 (2001).....	39
<i>Lerner Shops v. Marin,</i> 83 Nev. 75, 423 P.2d 398 (1967).....	39
<i>Moody v. Manny's Auto Repair,</i> 110 Nev. 320, 871 P.2d 935 (1994).....	28
<i>Morsicato v. Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc.,</i> 121 Nev. 153, 111 P. 3d. 1112 (2005).....	35
<i>Morton v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18647 (D. Nev. Feb. 12, 2013).....	34

<i>Nelson v. Heer</i> , 123 Nev. 217, 163 P.3d 420 (2007).....	27
<i>Paul v. Imperial Palace, Inc.</i> , 111 Nev. 1544, 908 P.2d 226 (1995).....	39
<i>Perkins v. United States</i> , 626 F.Supp.2d 587 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	43, 44
<i>Phennah v. Whalen</i> , 28 Wn. App. 19, 621 P.2d 1304 (Wash. Ct. App. 1980).....	36
<i>Rd. & Highway Builders, LLC v. Northern Nev. Rebar, Inc.</i> , 128 Nev. 384, 284 P.3d 377 (2012).....	27
<i>Reichert v. Vegholm</i> , 840 A.2d 942 (N.J. Super. 2009).....	35, 36
<i>Rodriguez v. Kravco Simon Co.</i> , 111 A.3d 1191, 1193 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015)	32
<i>Rowe v. Munye</i> , 702 N.W.2d 729 (Minn. 2005)	35, 36
<i>Schwartz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64700, 2009 WL 2197370 (D. Nev. July 22, 2009)	35, 36
<i>Sierra Pac. Power Co. v. Anderson</i> , 77 Nev. 68, 358 P.2d 892 (1961).....	40
<i>Sprague v. Lucy Stores, Inc.</i> , 109 Nev. 247, 849 P.2d 320 (1993).....	27, 28, 29, 30, 34
<i>Tidd v. Walmart Stores, Inc.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 1322 (N.D. Ala. 1991)	31
<i>Turpel v. Sayles</i> , 101 Nev. 35, 692 P.2d 1290 (1985).....	28

<i>Washoe Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Trustees v. Pirhala</i> , 84 Nev. 1, 435 P.2d 756 (1968).....	42
<i>Winchell v. Schiff</i> , 124 Nev. 938, 193 P.3d 946 (2008).....	27
<i>Woods v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 3:05CV048, 2005 WL 2563178 (E.D. Va. Oct. 12, 2005).....	32
<i>Yamaha Motor Co., U.S.A. v. Arnoult</i> , 114 Nev. 233, 955 P.2d 661 (1998).....	34

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Nev. R. Stat. § 50.275	43
Nev. R. App. Proc. 3A(b)(1).....	1
Nev. R. App. Proc. 4(a).....	1
Nev. R. App. Proc. 17(b)(2).....	2
Nev. R. Civ. Proc. 16.1	42
Nev. R. Civ. Proc. 16.1(a)(2)	11, 12, 42
Nev. R. Civ. Proc. 37(c)(1).....	42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343	33
Restatement (Second) of Torts §433(B)	36
